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https://www.asiapropertyhq.com/philippines-real-estate-market/
https://www.asiapropertyhq.com/philippines-real-estate-market/


 

https://www.worldbank.org/en/news/press-release/2020/04/22/world-bank-predicts-sharpest-decline-of-remittances-in-recent-history#:~:text=Remittances%20to%20low%20and%20middle,lifeline%20for%20many%20vulnerable%20households.&text=%E2%80%9CRemittances%20are%20a%20vital%20source%20of%20income%20for%20developing%20countries.
https://www.worldbank.org/en/news/press-release/2020/04/22/world-bank-predicts-sharpest-decline-of-remittances-in-recent-history#:~:text=Remittances%20to%20low%20and%20middle,lifeline%20for%20many%20vulnerable%20households.&text=%E2%80%9CRemittances%20are%20a%20vital%20source%20of%20income%20for%20developing%20countries.
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80,448 

Confirmed 

COVID-19 Cases 

1,932 

Deaths due to 

COVID-19 
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https://www.rappler.com/nation/258496-metro-manila-calabarzon-bulacan-to-remain-on-lockdown
https://www.rappler.com/nation/258496-metro-manila-calabarzon-bulacan-to-remain-on-lockdown
https://www.dole.gov.ph/news/dti-and-dole-interim-guidelines-on-workplace-prevention-and-control-of-covid-19/
https://www.dole.gov.ph/news/dti-and-dole-interim-guidelines-on-workplace-prevention-and-control-of-covid-19/
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Enhanced_community_quarantine_in_Luzon
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https://www.osac.gov/Country/Philippines/Content/Detail/Report/016cf45b-d5a0-4fd2-be6b-18f1a6e0711d
https://www.theworldlawgroup.com/news/new-mecq-guidelines-issued-by-the-iatf-ipophl-re-opens-on-may-25
https://www.rappler.com/nation/258496-metro-manila-calabarzon-bulacan-to-remain-on-lockdown
https://www.rappler.com/nation/258496-metro-manila-calabarzon-bulacan-to-remain-on-lockdown
https://www.cnnphilippines.com/news/2020/4/30/Philippines-ECQ-GCQ-lockdown-quarantine-guidelines-COVID-19.html
https://www.cnnphilippines.com/news/2020/4/30/Philippines-ECQ-GCQ-lockdown-quarantine-guidelines-COVID-19.html
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Homeowners
74%

Renters
18%

ISFs
8%

40%

40%

20%

43%

41%

16%

33%

33%

33%

Poor income households (0-317 ₱)

Low income households (318-635 ₱)

Lower middle income households 
(635-1279 ₱)

Renters Homeowners Informal settlers



₱

15%
14%

12% 12%
11%

10%
9%

3% 3%

79%

30%

10%
6%

Spouse Children In-laws Brother/Father

30%

26%

13%

8%

8%

6%

4%

Construction worker

Privately employeed

Trading (sari-sari store, buy and sell
products)

Food preparation (carinderia, food
vending)

Government employee

Driver (jeepney, tricycle, bus, truck,
etc.)

Overseas Filipino Workers (OFW)
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4%

7%

15%

26%

48%

0%

100%

0%

0%

0%

5%

0%

15%

20%

60%

0%

17%

17%

50%

17%

Savings with MFI

Cooperatives

Savings with paluwagan or
ROSCA

Savings with bank

Savings at home

Renters Homeowners ISFs Total

4%  PHP 5,000

4%  PHP  5,000

4%  PHP 1,000

4%  PHP 20,00

19%  PHP 68

30%  PHP 1,250

37%    432

100%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

5%

0%

20%

30%

45%

0%

17%

0%

17%

17%

33%

17%

Semi-annually

One-time savings

Fortnightly

Annually

Daily

Monthly

Weekly

Renters Homeowners ISFs Total
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30%

26%

11%

7%

7%

4%

4%

Construct/repair/expand home

Children's education

Capital for business

Daily expenses

Emergency purpose

Retirement purpose

Loan repayment

44%

22%
11% 11% 11%

BPI Landbank PBCom Security Bank BDO

75%

35%

15%

15%

5%

Receive money

Send money

Pay bills

Pay for purchases

Buy mobile load

82%

27%

21%

12%

12%

9%

3%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Household expenses

Capital for business

House Construction

Medical treatment

Personal use

Pay off other loans

Educational expenses



Yes
71%

No
29%

60%
82%

33%

40%
18%

67%

Informal Settlement Owned Rented

Yes No

4%

16%

16%

24%

28%

32%

36%

40%

Electrical and Plumbing ( pipes)

Painting and finishing (painting)

Foundation (cement, rebar, steel,)

Toilet

Walling system (cement, wood/plywood,
plastering)

Extension and repair

Roofing (tin roof, wood/lumber, nails,
roof accessories)

Flooring



 

₱

12%

16%

28%

56%

By themselves

Previously known labor force

Spouse, children and neighbors

Relatives and friends

4%

8%

8%

8%

20%

84%

Alternative source of income

MFI/Bank

Financial Contribution from…

Loan from family/friends

Salary/Company loan

Personal Savings

2%

7%

8%

9%

27%

57%

Landlord

From Habitat for Humanity/Housing…

Not applicable

Friends/Relatives

Construction Laborers

Homeowners (husband, wife, others)

80% 
Hardware stores 

nearby  

24% 
Wholesale 

hardware stores  

12% 
Neighbours  



Manufacturers 
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₱

₱

₱

36%
27%

18%
9% 9%

Savings 
with banks

66%

Savings at 
home
16%

Cooperative
s

16%
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36% 36% 27%

One-on-one training Workshop style
training

Hands-on training
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64%

42%

36%

58%

 Work of the respondent

Work of the Other earning member

No Yes

62%

24%

11%

3%

Decrease

Loss of income

No perceived
change

Increase



₱

20,675 PHP

8,674 PHP

9,390 PHP

HH income

Income in May,2020 Income in March,2020 Before COVID-19

65%

64%

24%

20%

11%

10%

6%

Reduced personal expenses…

Reduced overall household…

Withdraw savings

Borrowed money from others

Stop on-going construction work

Stop going outside home

Sold assets

68%

47%

27%

24%

19%

15%

Unable to save money

Unable to buy necessary food

psycho-social aspect has been…

Defer loan payment

Affected future house building plans

Children’s education is being hampered



 

20%
45%

17%

80%
55%

83%

0%

50%

100%

150%

Informal Settlement Owned Rented

Yes No

4%

16%

16%

24%

28%

32%

36%

40%

Electrical and Plumbing ( pipes)

Painting and finishing (painting)

Foundation (cement, rebar, steel,)

Toilet

Walling system (cement,…

Extension and repair

Roofing (tin roof, wood/lumber, nails,…

Flooring

3%

3%

3%

6%

30%

55%

Not applicable

Still continued

Partially continued

Already finished during lockdown

Not started yet

Fully stopped  the construction/repairing…

100%

0%

0%

69%

15%

15%

100%

0%

0%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 120%

Lack of money to buy materials

Shortage of labour/construction workers
at this crisis period

Don’t want to take the risk of spreading 
infection by allowing construction 

workers to work in the house

Renters Homeowners ISFs
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9%

11%

36%

Home extension

New home construction

Home repair

Yes
79%

No
21%



12%

12%

12%

12%

18%

35%

Will start within 1-3 months

6 months

3 months

1 year

More than 1 year

Not sure

Temporarily 
close but 
started to 

operate again

72%

operating 
before and 

during COVID
14%

Not open yet
14%



₱
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11,642,857

5,221,428.

1,542,857

Income in May Income in March Income before COVID-19

67%

17% 17% 17% 17%

Lower number
of customer

No
purchase/sale

Closed
production

Limited business
hours

Difficulty in
collection of

payment

0%

43%

29%

14%

14%

0%

67%

0%

0%

17%

0%

17%

Did not order at all

Every 2 weeks

Weekly

Monthly

6-8 months

Every other day

During Lockdown Before Lockdown



 

 

 

 

 



Forced to cease operations: All the surveyed construction companies (5) 

reported that they were forced to cease their operations temporarily due to 

strict quarantine rules imposed by the government. During the ECQ 

period, the construction companies adhered to the government policies. 

They were not progressing at construction sites and some of their workers 

had to go back to their place of origin to not get stuck at quarantine. All of 

the surveyed skilled labor providers also revealed that most of their 

projects were discontinued during the lockdown. Ataller Architectural Firm 

reported that some of their projects could continue with the design phase 

but were unable to start construction. 
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Yes
36%

No
64%

46%

36%

18% Decrease

No perceived
change

Loss of income

38,027

25,090

25,159

HH income
of the artisans

In May 2020 In March 2020 Before COVID-19
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54%

21% 21%

4%

Trading (sari-sari
store, buy and sell

products)

Food preparation
(carinderia, food

vending)

Service based job
(laundry, carpentry,

masseuse, mani-
pedi home services)

Construction
worker

40%

82%

33%

60%

18%

67%

Informal Settlement Owned Rented

Yes No



4%

4%

22%

46%

48%

75%

76%

House painting and change of…

Electrical connections

Foundation

Flooring

Wall

Extension and repair

Roof

10% 10% 10% 10%

70%
80%

Loan facility Transportation
has resumed

within the
vicinity

Safety
protocols

maintained by
artisans

Clearance
from LGUs

Adequate
money for
expense of

construction

Availability of
construction
materials and

labor

83%

28%

10%

7%

7%

4%

2%

Own savings

Take out a loan from MFIs or…

Financial help from children

Borrow money from…

Look for other source of income

Income

Sell assets



0%

40%

40%

0%

40%

40%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Labor (Full time)

Labor (Part time)

Rent

Electricity

Business loan repayment

Other business expenses

Not applicable

No

Yes

58%28%

14%
Collecting money
from debtors

Using savings

Loaning money from
MFIs





36%

36%

27%

Will consider alternative source of
income

Uncertain

Will liquidate savings
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45%

36%

9%

9%

Managed by themselves

Company/employeer provided

Friends/family

Issued by partner NGO

Demand will fall
45%

Demand will rise
36%

Can't say anything 
right now

18%

100% 
Face Mask 

100% 

PPEs 



64%

91%

91%

Ignorant of on-going online training

Didn't attend online training

Didn't hear of new products in the
market

91% 
Smart Phone 

82% 
Internet Connectivity 
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